CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM

TO: CFX Board Members

FROM: Aneth Williams A ———

Director of Procurement
DATE: January 24, 2017
SUBJECT:  Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to TC Delivers, Inc.

For Toll Operations Printing and Mailing Services
Contract No. 001085

Board approval is requested for Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with TC Delivers, Inc., in the
amount of $718,306.66 to continue the current and expected increase of printing and mailing
services that support both E-PASS and Pay By Plate processing through the end of the initial
contract term which is June 30, 2018. The supplemental amount is for an additional $718,306.88.

CFX staff expects continued and future growth specifically in Pay by Plate invoices with the all
electronic roadways, Poinciana Parkway and Wekiva Parkway, as well as continued growth of E-
PASS accounts. For reference, Pay By Plate volume is currently trending at a rate 59% greater
than originally projected when the contract was issued when compared to the period of July 2015
through December 2016.

Original Contract Amount $ 537,967.92

Additional Funds $ 18,369.00

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 $ 718.306.66

Total Revised Contract Amount $1,274,643.58
Reviewed by: Q . M?’“t/

David Wynne

Director of Toll Operations @’

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807 | PHONE: (407) 690-5000 | FAX: (407) 690-5011

WWW.CFXWAY.COM m



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
TOLL OPERATIONS PRINTING AND MAILINTG SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. 001085
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1

This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (“Supplemental Agreement”) is entered into this 9th
day of February 2017, by and between the Central Florida Expressway Authority
(“CFX”) and TC Delivers, Inc. (“Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CFX and the Contractor on April 9, 2015, entered into an Agreement
whereby CFX retained the Contractor to provide Toll Operations Printing and Mailing
services and related tasks as may from time to time be assigned to the Contractor by
CFX; and

WHEREAS, CFX has determined it necessary to increase the Contract amount by
$718,306.66 in order to continue the required services through the term of the Contract;
and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor hereby agrees to the increase in the Contract amount
and will continue provide the required services with no change in the fees and rates
included in the original Contract dated April 9, 2017,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each
to the other, the parties agree that the Contractor shall provide the required services as
detailed in the Scope of Services included in the original Contract and CFX shall increase
the amount of the Contract by $718,306.66 which shall make the total not-to-exceed
amount of the Contract $1,274,643.58.

CFX and Contractor agree that this Supplemental Agreement No.1 shall not alter
or change in any manner the force and effect of the original Contract except insofar as the
same is altered and amended by this Supplemental Agreement No.1; that acceptance of
this Supplemental Agreement No.1 signifies the Contractor’s waiver of all future rights
for additional compensation which is not already defined herein.



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed on
the day and year first written above. This Supplemental Agreement No. 1 was approved
by CFX Board of Directors on February 9, 2017.

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

By:
Director of Procurement
TC DELIVERS, INC.
By:
Title:
Attest: (Seal)

Approved as to form and execution, only.

General Counsel for CFX




CONTRACT

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
AND
TC DELIVERS

TOLL OPERATIONS PRINTING AND MAILING
SERVICES

CONTRACT NO. 001085

CONTRACT DATE: APRIL 9, 2015
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $537,967.92

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY
AUTHORITY

CONTRACT, SCOPE OF SERVICES, ADDENDUM, PROPOSAL,
PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND, AND FORMS



CONTRACT, SCOPE OF SERVICES, ADDENDUM, PROPOSAL, PERFORMANCE
AND PAYMENT BOND, AND FORMS

FOR

TOLL OPERATIONS PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES

CONTRACT NO. 001085

APRIL 2015

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
Members of the Board

Welton Cadwell, Chairman
Scott Boyd, Vice-Chairman
Brenda Carey, Secretary/Treasurer
Buddy Dyer, Member
Fred Hawkins, Jr., Member
Teresa Jacobs, Member
Walter A, Ketcham Jr., Member
Jay Madara, Member
S. Michael Scheeringa, Member
Diane Guitierrez- Scaccetti, Non-Voting Advisor



Section
C

SS

PCB

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title
CONTRACT
SCOPE OF SERVICES
Addendum No. 1
PROPOSAL

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

TC-1

Page
C-1t0C-12

S8-1 to SS-9

P-1 to P-8

PPB-1 to PPB-5



CONTRACT

This Contract No. 001085 (the “Contract” as defined herein below), is made this 9" day of April
2015, between the CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY, a body politic and
agency of the State of Florida, hereinafter called the AUTHORITY and TC DELIVERS, 8879
Boggy Creek Road, Orlando, Florida 32824, hereinafter the CONTRACTOR;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY was created by statute and is charged with acquiring,
constructing, operating and maintaining a system of limited access roadways known as the
Central Florida Expressway System; and,

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY bhas been granted the power under Section
348.754(2)(m) of Florida Statutes, “to do all acts and things necessary or convenient for the
conduct of its business and the general welfare of the authority, in order to carry out the powers
granted to it (by state law);” and,

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY has determined that it is necessary and convenient in the
conduct of its business to retain the services of a CONTRACTOR to provide Toll Operations
Printing and Mailing services and related tasks as may from time to time be assigned to the
CONTRACTOR by the AUTHORITY; and,

WHEREAS, on or about February 8, 2015, the AUTHORITY issued an Invitation to
Bid seeking qualified contractors to perform such tasks; and,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR was the Successful Bidder that responded to the
Invitation to Bid and was ultimately selected.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits set forth
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which being
hereby acknowledged by each party to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

The CONTRACTOR shall, for the consideration herein stated and at its cost and expense, do all
the work and furnish all the materials, equipment, supplies and labor necessary to perform this
Contract in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract Documents all of which
are hereby adopted and made part of this Contract as completely as if incorporated herein. The
Contract shall be performed and services provided to the satisfaction of the duly authorized
representatives of the AUTHORITY, who shall have at all times full opportunity to evaluate the
services provided under this Contract.



The services to be provided under this Contract include receiving and processing E-PASS data in
electronic format and processing the data into the letter format required by the Authority,
printing the letter, inserting it into an envelope and mailing it to the addressee as detailed in the
Contract Documents and any amendments, supplements, or modifications thereto.

The AUTHORITY does not guarantee that all of the services described in the Scope of Services
will be assigned during the term of the Contract. Further, the CONTRACTOR is providing these
services on a non-exclusive basis. The AUTHORITY, at its option, may elect to have any of the
services set forth herein performed by other contractors or AUTHORITY staff.

The Contract Documents, in order of precedence, consist of:

1.1 The Contract, including insurance policies and bonds,
1.2 The Addendum,

1.3 The Scope of Services, and

1.4 The Bid submitted by CONTRACTOR,

(collectively, the “Contract”).
1. CONTROL OF THE WORK

All work shall be subject to review and acceptance by the AUTHORITY’s designee who shall
evaluate the CONTRACTOR’s work for compliance with the Contract Documents. The
AUTHORITY’s designee has no duty to supervise or direct the performance of the work, nor any
responsibility or liability for the acts or omissions of the CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor
or supplier.

2. TERM AND NOTICE

The initial term of the Contract will be three (3) years from the date established in the Notice to
Proceed. There shall be two (2) renewal options of one (1) year each. The options to renew are
at the sole discretion and election of the AUTHORITY. Renewals will be based, in part, on a
determination by the AUTHORITY that the value and level of service provided by the
CONTRACTOR are satisfactory and adequate for the AUTHORITY s needs. If a renewal option
is exercised, the AUTHORITY will provide the CONTRACTOR with written notice of its intent
at least 180 days prior to the expiration of the initial three-year Contract Term.

The AUTHORITY shall have the right to terminate or suspend the Contract, in whole or in part,
at any time, for any reason, with 30 days notice for convenience or 15 days notice for cause.
Under no circumstances shall a properly noticed termination by the AUTHORITY (with or
without cause) constitute a default by the AUTHORITY. In the event of a termination for
convenience or without cause, AUTHORITY shall notify CONTRACTOR (in writing) of such
action with instructions as to the effective date of termination or suspension, in accordance with
the time frames set forth hereinabove. CONTRACTOR will be paid for all work performed prior
to termination and any reasonable, documented, direct, normal, and ordinary termination
expenses. CONTRACTOR will not be paid for special, indirect, consequential, or undocumented

2



termination expenses. Payment for work performed will be based on Contract prices, which
prices are deemed to include profit and overhead. No profit or overhead will be allowed for
work not performed, regardless of whether the termination is for cause.

If CONTRACTOR: (i) fails to perform the Contract terms and conditions; (ii) fails to begin the
work under the Contract within the time specified in the “Notice to Proceed”; (iii) fails to
perform the work with sufficient personnel or with sufficient materials to assure the prompt
performance of the work items covered by the Contract; (iv) fails to comply with the Contract, or
(v) performs unsuitably or unsatisfactorily in the opinion of AUTHORITY reasonably exercised,
or for any other cause whatsoever, fails to carry on the work in an acceptable manner, or if the
surety executing the bond, for any reasonable cause, becomes unsatisfactory in the opinion of the
AUTHORITY, the AUTHORITY will give notice in writing to the CONTRACTOR and
CONTRACTORs surety of such delay, neglect or default. If the Contract is declared in default,
the AUTHORITY may require the CONTRACTOR’s surety to take over and complete the
Contract performance. Upon the failure or refusal of the surety to assume the Contract within
the time demanded, the AUTHORITY may take over the work covered by the Contract.

If CONTRACTOR (within the curative period, if any, described in the notice of default) does not
correct the default, AUTHORITY will have the right to remove the work from CONTRACTOR
and to declare the Contract in default and terminated.

Upon declaration of default and termination of the Contract, AUTHORITY will have the right to
retain others for the completion of the work under the Contract, or may use other methods which
in the opinion of AUTHORITY are required for Contract completion. All costs and charges
incurred by AUTHORITY because of, or related to, the CONTRACTOR’s default (including the
costs of completing Contract performance) shall be charged against the CONTRACTOR. If the
expense of Contract completion exceeds the sum which would have been payable under the
Contract, the CONTRACTOR and the surety shall be jointly and severally liable and shall pay
the AUTHORITY the amount of the excess. If, after the default notice curative period has
expired, but prior to any action by AUTHORITY to complete the work under the Contract,
CONTRACTOR demonstrates an intent and ability to cure the default in accordance with
AUTHORITY’s requirements, AUTHORITY may, but is not obligated to, permit
CONTRACTOR to resume work under the Contract. In such circumstances, any costs of
AUTHORITY incurred by the delay (or from any reason attributable to the delay) will be
deducted from any monies due or which may become due CONTRACTOR under the Contract.
Any such costs incurred by AUTHORITY which exceed the remaining amount due on the
Contract shall be reimbursed to AUTHORITY by CONTRACTOR. The financial obligations of
this paragraph, as well as any other provision of the Contract which by its nature and context
survives the expiration of earlier termination of the Contract, shall survive the expiration or
earlier termination of the Contract.

The AUTHORITY shall have no liability to CONTRACTOR for expenses or profits related to
unfinished work on a Contract terminated for default.



The AUTHORITY reserves the right to cancel and terminate this Contract in the event the
CONTRACTOR or any employee, servant, or agent of the CONTRACTOR is indicted for any
crime arising out of or in conjunction with any work being performed by the CONTRACTOR
for on behalf of the AUTHORITY, without penalty. Such termination shall be deemed a
termination for default.

The AUTHORITY reserves the right to terminate or cancel this Contract in the event the
CONTRACTOR shall be placed in either voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or an assignment
is made for the benefit of creditors. Such termination shall be deemed a termination for default.

3. CONTRACT AMOUNT AND COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES

3.1 The Contract Amount for the initial term of the Contract is $537,967.92.

3.2  AUTHORITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services performed in accordance with
unit prices in the CONTRACTOR s bid.

4. CONTRACTOR INSURANCE AND PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND

The CONTRACTOR shall carry and keep in force during the period of this Contract, the
required amount of coverage as stated below. All bonds and insurance shall be underwritten by
insurers that are qualified to transact business in the State of Florida and that have been in
business and have a record of successful and continuous operations for at least five (5) years.
Each shall carry a rating of "A" (excellent) and a financial rating of Class XII, as defined by
A M. Best and Company’s Key Rating Guide and must be approved by the AUTHORITY, in its
sole and absolute discretion. All surety bonds shall be in a form and issued by a surety company
approved by AUTHORITY. The CONTRACTOR shall carry and keep in force the following
insurance coverage, and provide the AUTHORITY with correct certificates of insurance
(ACORD forms) upon Contract execution:

4.1  Comprehensive General Liability Insurance having a minimum coverage of One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence of bodily injury or property damage and a minimum of
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) annual aggregate for both General and Products and
Completed Operations. Liability insurance shall be current ISO simplified form including
products and completed operations coverage. The contractual liability insurance coverage shall
include coverage for responsibilities and liabilities assumed by CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement.

4.2  Comprehensive Automobile Liability (for bodily injury, death and property damage)
having a minimum coverage of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for each accident;

43  Workers’ Compensation Insurance Coverage, including all coverage required under the
laws of the state of Florida (as amended from time to time hereafter);

44  Unemployment Insurance Coverage in amounts and forms required by Florida law, as it
may be amended from time to time hereafter.



Insurance policies shall be carried without deductible, without co-insurance, and shall (a) include
the AUTHORITY, and such other parties the AUTHORITY shall designate, as additional
insureds, (b) be primary insurance, (c) include within the terms of the policy, or by contractual
liability endorsement, coverage insuring the CONTRACTOR’s indemnity obligations, (d)
provide that the policy may not be canceled or changed without at least thirty (30) days prior
written notice to the AUTHORITY from the company providing such insurance, and (e) provide
that the insurer waives any right of subrogation against AUTHORITY, to the extent allowed by
law and to the extent the same would not void primary coverage. At least fifteen (15) days prior
to the expiration of any such policy of insurance required to be carried by CONTRACTOR
hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall deliver insurance certificates to AUTHORITY evidencing a
renewal or new policy to take the place of the one expiring. Procurement of insurance shall not
be construed to limit CONTRACTOR’s obligations or liabilities under the Contract. The
requirement of insurance shall not be deemed a waiver of sovereign immunity by AUTHORITY.

Any insurance carried by the AUTHORITY in addition to CONTRACTOR’s policies shall be
excess insurance, not contributory.

If CONTRACTOR fails to obtain the proper insurance policies or coverages, or fails to provide
AUTHORITY with certificates of same, the AUTHORITY may obtain such polices and
coverages at CONTRACTOR’s expense and deduct such costs from CONTRACTOR payments.

4.5  Performance and Payment Bond: The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the
AUTHORITY, and shall maintain in effect throughout the term of the Contract, an acceptable
surety bond in a sum equal to the annual amount of the Contract (Contract Amount/3 years). The
initial term of the bond shall be from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The bond shall be
renewed each year thereafter until the expiration of the Contract term. Each fully executed
renewal bond shall be transmitted to the AUTHORITY at least 15 days prior to the expiration of
the bond in effect so there is no lapse in coverage. Failure to timely renew the bond may result in
the AUTHORITY giving notice of default to the CONTRACTOR as detailed in Article 2 above.
Such bond shall be executed on the form furnished by the AUTHORITY. The surety shall meet
all requirements of the laws of Florida, and shall be approved, and at all times acceptable to, the
AUTHORITY. The surety’s resident agent’s name, address, and telephone number shall be
clearly stated on the face of the bond.

In the event that the surety executing the bond (although acceptable to the AUTHORITY at the
time of execution of the Contract) subsequently becomes insolvent or bankrupt, or becomes
unreliable or otherwise unsatisfactory due to any cause which becomes apparent after the
AUTHORITYs initial approval of the company, then the AUTHORITY may require that the
CONTRACTOR immediately replace the surety bond with a similar bond drawn on a surety
company which is reliable and acceptable to the AUTHORITY. In such event, all costs of the
premium for the new bond, after deducting any amounts which might be returned to the
CONTRACTOR from its payment of premium on the defaulting bond, will be borne by the
AUTHORITY.



S INDEMNITY

The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless AUTHORITY and all of its
respective officers, agents, contractors or employees from all suits, actions, claims, demands,
costs as defined elsewhere herein, expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees as defined
elsewhere herein), judgments, liabilities of any nature whatsoever (collectively, “Claims™)
arising out of, because of, or due to breach of the Contract by the CONTRACTOR (its
subcontractors, officers, agents or employees) or due to any negligent or intentional act or
occurrence of omission or commission of the CONTRACTOR (its subcontractors, officers,
agents or employees), including without limitation any misappropriation or violation of third
party copyright, trademark, patent, trade secret, publicity, or other intellectual property rights or
other third party rights of any kind by or arising out of any one or more of the following:

® violation of same by CONTRACTOR, its subcontractors, officers, agents or
employees,

o CONTRACTOR’s failure to include terms in its subcontracts as required by the
Contract,

® CONTRACTOR’s failure to ensure compliance with the requirements of the
Contract by its employees, agents, officers, or subcontractors, or

L CONTRACTOR’s breach of any of the warranties or representations contained in
this Contract.

The CONTRACTOR will not be liable for damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or
property directly caused or resulting from the sole negligence of the AUTHORITY or any of its
officers, agents or employees. The parties agree that 1% of the total compensation to the
CONTRACTOR for performance of each task authorized under the Contract is the specific
consideration from AUTHORITY to CONTRACTOR for CONTRACTOR’s indemnity and the
parties further agree that the 1% is included in the amount negotiated for each authorized task.

6. PUBLIC RECORDS

Upon receipt of any request by a member of the public for any documents, papers, letters, or
other material subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, made or received by
CONTRACTOR in conjunction with this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify the
AUTHORITY. Thereafter, CONTRACTOR shall follow AUTHORITY’s instructions with
regard to such request. To the extent that such request seeks non-exempt public records, the
AUTHORITY will direct CONTRACTOR to provide such records for inspection and copying
incompliance with Chapter 119. A subsequent refusal or failure by CONTRACTOR to timely
grant such public access will be grounds for immediate, unilateral cancellation of the Contract by
AUTHORITY.



7. PRESS RELEASES

CONTRACTOR shall make no statements, press releases or publicity releases concerning the
Contract or its subject matter, or otherwise disclose or permit to be disclosed any of the data or
other information obtained or furnished under the Contract, or any particulars thereof, without
first notifying AUTHORITY and securing its consent in writing.

8. CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND STANDARDS OF CONDUCT

CONTRACTOR warrants that it has not employed or retained any entity or person, other than a
bona fide employee working solely for the CONTRACTOR, to solicit or secure this Contract,
and that CONTRACTOR has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation,
individual or firm any fee, commission, percentage, gift or any other consideration, contingent
upon or resulting from the award or making of this Contract. It is understood and agreed that the
term “fee” shall also include brokerage fee, however denoted.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that AUTHORITY officials and employees are prohibited from
soliciting and accepting funds or gifts from any person who has, maintains, or seeks business
relations with the AUTHORITY in accordance with the AUTHORITY’s Ethics Policy. To the
extent applicable, CONTRACTOR will comply with the aforesaid Ethics Policy in connection
with performance of the Contract.

In the performance of the Contract, CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable local, state,
and federal laws and regulations and obtain all permits necessary to provide the Contract
services.

CONTRACTOR covenants and agrees that it and its employees, officers, agents, and
subcontractors shall be bound by the standards of conduct provided in Florida Statutes 112.313
as it relates to work performed under this Contract, which standards will be reference be made a
part of this Contract as though set forth in full.

9. NONDISCRIMINATION

CONTRACTOR, its employees, officers, agents, and subcontractors shall not discriminate on the
grounds of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or other protected class, in the performance
of work or selection of personnel under this Contract.

10. NOTIFICATION of CONVICTION of CRIMES

CONTRACTOR shall notify the AUTHORITY if any of CONTRACTOR’s personnel providing
services under this Contract shall be convicted of any crime, whether state or federal, or felony
or misdemeanor of any degree. Such notification shall be made no later than thirty (30) days
after the conviction, regardless of whether such conviction is appealed.



11, SUBLETTING AND ASSIGNMENT

CONTRACTOR shall not sublet, sell, transfer, assign, delegate, subcontract, or otherwise
dispose of this Contract or any portion thereof, or of the CONTRACTOR s right, title, or interest
therein without the written consent of the AUTHORITY, which may be withheld in the
AUTHORITY s sole and absolute discretion. Any attempt by CONTRACTOR to dispose of this
Contract as described above, in part or in whole, without AUTHORITY’s written consent shall
be null and void and shall, at AUTHORITY’s option, constitute a default under the Contract.
Notwithstanding the foregoing:

11.1 CONTRACTOR may assign its rights to receive payment under this Contract with
AUTHORITY’s prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
AUTHORITY may assign all or any portion of its rights under this Contract without consent of
or advance notice to CONTRACTOR; and

11.2  Subject to the right of AUTHORITY to review and approve or disapprove subcontracts,
CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to subcontract some of the services hereunder to other entities,
provided that all subcontracts:

(i) shall name AUTHORITY as a third party beneficiary and provide that the
subcontract is assignable to the AUTHORITY (or its successor in interest under the
terms of this Contract) without the prior approval of the parties thereto, and that the
assignment thereof shall be effective upon receipt by the subcontractor of written
notice of the assignment from the AUTHORITY. Upon such event, the AUTHORITY
shall be deemed to assume all rights and obligations of the CONTRACTOR under the
subcontract, but only to the extent such rights and obligations accrue from and after the
date of the assignment. Without limitation, all warranties and representations of
subcontractor shall inure to the benefit of AUTHORITY, and

(i1) shall require the subcontractor to comply with all laws, as may be revised,
modified and supplemented from time to time, and must require the subcontractor to
carry forms and amounts of insurance satisfactory to the AUTHORITY in its sole
discretion, and shall provide AUTHORITY with certificates of insurance upon request.
The AUTHORITY shall be listed as an additional insured on all such insurance
policies, and copies of correct insurance certificates and policies shall be delivered to
the AUTHORITY upon request, and

(iii) shall require the subcontractor to join in any dispute resolution proceeding upon
request of AUTHORITY, and

(iv) shall include the same or similar terms as are included in this Contract with respect
to subcontractors, providing the AUTHORITY with equal or greater protections than
herein.



12. DISPUTES

The AUTHORITY’s Executive Director (or his delegate) shall decide all questions, difficulties
and disputes of any nature whatsoever that may arise under or by reason of this Contract, the
prosecution and fulfillment of the services described and the character, quality, amount and value
thereof. The Executive Director’s decision upon all claims, questions and disputes shall be final
agency action. Adjustments of compensation and Contract time, because of any major changes
in the work that may become necessary or desirable as the work progresses shall be left to the
absolute discretion of the Executive Director (and the AUTHORITY Board if amendments are
required) and supplemental agreement(s) of such nature as required may be entered into by the
parties in accordance herewith,

13. REMEDIES

In addition to any remedies otherwise available to the AUTHORITY under law, upon an uncured
default the AUTHORITY shall have the right to enter into agreements with others for the
completion of the work under the Contract, or may use other methods which in the opinion of the
AUTHORITY are required for Contract completion. All costs and charges incurred by the
AUTHORITY because of or related to the CONTRACTOR’s default including, but not limited
to, the costs of completing Contract performance shall be charged against the CONTRACTOR.
If the expense of Contract completion exceeds the remaining sum which would have been
payable under the balance of the Contract, CONTRACTOR shall be liable to the AUTHORITY
for the difference. On a Contract terminated for default, in no event shall the AUTHORITY
have any liability to the CONTRACTOR for expenses or profits related to unfinished work.

14. PREVAILING PARTY ATTORNEY'S FEES

If any contested claim arises hereunder or relating to the Contract (or CONTRACTOR’s work
hereunder), and either party engages legal counsel, the prevailing party in such dispute, as
“prevailing party” is hereinafter defined, shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees
and costs as defined herein, from the non-prevailing party.

In order for CONTRACTOR to be the prevailing party, CONTRACTOR must receive an
adjusted judgment or adjusted award equal to at least eighty percent (80%) of its contested
claims filed with AUTHORITY, failing which AUTHORITY will be deemed the prevailing
party for purposes of this Contract.

For purposes of determining whether the judgment of award is eighty percent (80%) or more of
the contested claims, “adjusted award” or “adjusted judgment” shall mean the amount designated
in the award or final judgment as compensation to CONTRACTOR for its claims (exclusive of
interest, cost or expenses), less: (i) any amount awarded to AUTHORITY (exclusive of interest,
costs or expenses) on claims asserted by AUTHORITY against CONTRACTOR in connection
with the Contract, and (ii) any amount offered in settlement prior to initiation of
CONTRACTOR litigation (exclusive of interest, cost or expense), which for purposes of
enforcing this section only shall be admissible into evidence.

9



The term “contested claim” or “claims” shall include the initial written claim(s) submitted to
AUTHORITY by CONTRACTOR (disputed by AUTHORITY) which have not otherwise been
resolved through ordinary close-out procedures of the Contract prior to the initiation of litigation.
CONTRACTOR claims or portions thereof, which AUTHORITY agrees or offers to pay prior to
initiation of litigation, shall not be deemed contested claims for purposes of this provision. If
CONTRACTOR submits a modified, amended or substituted claim after its original claim and
such modified, amended or substituted claim(s) is for an amount greater than the prior claim(s),
the higher amount shall be the claim(s) for purposes of determining whether the award is at least
eighty percent (80%) of CONTRACTOR’s claim(s).

Attorneys’ fees and costs awarded to the prevailing party shall mean reasonable fees and costs
incurred in connection with and measured from the date a claim is initially submitted- to
AUTHORITY through and including trial, appeal and collection. In the circumstance where an
original claim is subsequently modified, amended or a substituted claim is filed therefore, fees
and costs shall accrue from the date of the first written claim submitted, regardless of whether
the original or subsequent claim amount is ultimately used in determining if the judgment or
award is at least eighty percent (80%) of the cumulative claims.

“Attorneys’ fees” shall include but not be limited to fees and charges of attorneys, paralegals,
legal assistants, attorneys’ CONTRACTOR's, expert witnesses, court reporters, photocopying,
telephone charges, travel expenses, or any other charges, fees, or expenses incurred through use
of legal counsel, whether or not such fees are provided by statute or contained in State-Wide
guidelines, and shall apply to any pretrial fees (whether or not an action is filed), trial, appeal,
collection, bankruptcy, arbitration, mediation, or administrative proceedings arising out of this
Contract.

“Costs” shall include but not be limited to any filing fees, application fees, expert witnesses’
fees, court reporters’ fees, photocopying costs, telephone charges, travel expenses, or any other
charges, fees, or expenses incurred whether or not legal counsel is retained, whether or not such
costs are provided by statute or contained in State-Wide guidelines, and shall apply to any
pretrial costs (whether or not an action is filed), trial, appeal, collection, bankruptcy, arbitration,
mediation or administrative proceeding arising out of this Contract.

As a condition precedent to filing a claim with any legal or administrative tribunal,
CONTRACTOR shall have first submitted its claim (together with supporting documentation) to
AUTHORITY, and AUTHORITY shall have had sixty (60) days thereafter within which to
respond thereto.

The purpose of this provision is to discourage frivolous or overstated claims and, as a result
thereof, AUTHORITY and CONTRACTOR agree that neither party shall avail itself of Section
768.79, Florida Statutes, or any other like statute or rule involving offers of settlement or offers
of judgment, it being understood and agreed that the purpose of such statute or rule are being
served by this provision.

10



Should this section be judged void, unenforceable or illegal, in whole or in substantial part, by a
court of competent jurisdiction, this section shall be void in its entirety and each party shall bear
its own attorneys’ fees and costs.

15. UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS

CONTRACTOR warrants that all persons performing work for the AUTHORITY under the
Contract, regardless of the nature or duration of such work, shall be United States citizens or
properly authorized and documented aliens. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all federal, state
and local laws and regulations pertaining to the employment of unauthorized or undocumented
aliens at all times during the performance of this Contract and shall indemnify and hold the
AUTHORITY harmless for any violations of the same. Furthermore, if the AUTHORITY
determines that CONTRACTOR has knowingly employed any unauthorized alien in the
performance of this Contract, the AUTHORITY may immediately and unilaterally terminate this
Contract for cause.

16. OTHER SEVERABILITY

If any section of this Contract, other than the immediately preceding Prevailing Party Attorneys’
Fees section, be judged void, unenforceable or illegal, then the illegal provision shall be, if at all
possible, interpreted or re-drafted into a valid, enforceable, legal provision as close to the parties’
original intention, and the remaining portions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect
and shall be enforced and interpreted as closely as possible to the parties’ intention for the whole
of the Contract.

11



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized signatures named below have executed this Contract
on behalf of the parties on the date below. This Contract was awarded by the AUTHORITY s
Board of Directors at its meeting on April 9, 2015,

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

vy

Director of Procurement

DATE: 5// (Z (5"

TC DELIVERS
By: (;“*:;\A/)”
Y e =

Signature

N\awe  CFaeemary
Print Name

Vi ?ﬂs«'m\ (Lot goavére

itle
ATTEST: \ \Z X)Z (Seal)

s Tv.-..cwr e e Ay~

DATE__ Clpes W DJoig

Approved as to form and execution, only.

W/M

@enerdl Counsel for the AUTHORITY

12



